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CE[T:,Aj. .DMII 	tt1Vi TRIBLj 

Nj8.4 F 
CLALtacK this the 20th day of Novener/20Q0 

Ganesh Bisw&. 	 ... 	 App1icans) 

-VERSUS- 

Union of India & Others 	... 	 Respondent(s) 

(FOR INSTRUCTIONS) 

Ahether it be referred to reporters or not ? Y-e4 
whether it be circulated to all the Benches of No the Central Administrative Tribunal or not ? 

tP 	d (C • N ?RASIMHAM) 	 Sf.Agt
'7n 
N11Jh 

SOM) 
MEBER(JUDICIZL) 	 VICE_eu4WJ2j'e 



cEiTRJ. 104I1Wi5TRIvE TRI8UJAL 
CUTTACK i3ENCH: Ct1TTACK 

ORIG INAL APPLICATION N0.814 CF A.4 
Cittack this the 2th day of Novernbor/2C 

C R AM: 
THL HUN' BLE SHRI SONNATH SUM, VICE-CHAIRMA 

AND 
THE HON'BLE SHRI G.NkASIMHAM, MEMBER(JUDICIAL) 

. .. 
Sri Gariesh Biswa.l, S/o. Ehagaban Biswa]. 
Vill/PO - Areigudi, Dist - Bargarh 

Applicant 
By the Advocates 	 M/s,J.N. Acharya 

B .13 .Mishra 
-VERSUS- 

Union of India represented by the 
Chief Post Master General, Orissa 
Ehub aneswar 

Senior Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Sarrbalpur Division, $arrbalpur 
At/PC & Dist - Sathalpur 

Asst.Superintendent of Post Offices, 
Bargarh Sub-Division, At/PC & Dist-Bargarh 

Respon&nts 
By the Advocates 	 Mr.B. Dash 

Addl.Sta_dp1 Con 
(Centrji) 

ORDER 

MR.SGMNH SUM, VICE-.cHAI9J.IAN: In t - 	2c:L1n under SE.ctLn 

19 of the Administrative Tribunals Pst, 1985, the petitioner has 

prayed for quashing the order dated 12.1.1994 vide Aflnexure-12 of 

the Disciplinary Authority imposing on him the punisment of 

removal from service and the order dated 19.9.1994 of the AppellatE 

Authority vide Annexure14 rejecting his appeal. Respondents have 

filed their counter opposing the prayer  of the applicant. 

2. 	In this 1994 matter learned counsel for the petitioner 

and his Associates were not present when the matter was Called 

for hearing. On the last two occasions also learned counsel for 

the petitioner was not present. AS this is a matter of 1994 where 

the pleadings have been completed long ago the matter cannot be 
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allowed to drag on indefinitely. We have therefore, heard 

Shri B.Dash, the learned Addl.Standing counsel appearing for the 

Respondents and have perused the records. 

	

3. 	For the purpose of considering this petition it is 

not necessary to go into too many facts of this case. The admitted 

position is that the applicant was removed from service by the 

order of the Disciplinary Authority on completion of a disciplinar 

proceedings against him. The applicant thereupon filed an appeal 

before the Appellate Authority which has also been rejected. The 

applicant in this Application has challenged the ordeils of the 

Disciplinary Authority and the Appellate Authority. Law is well 

settled that in a disciplinary proceedings the Tribunal does not 

act as an appellate authority and cannot reappraise evidence and 

substitute its findings in place of the findings arrived at by 

the Inquiring Officer, Disciplinary Authority and/or the Appellate 

Authority. The Tribunal can interfere only if reasonable opportu-

nity has not been given to the applicant and the principles of 

natural justice have been violated. Interference by the Court/ 

Tribunal is also possible if the findings are based on no evidence 

and/or patently perverse. The grounds urged by the petitioner in 

his application challenging the impugned orders are being 

considered in the context of the wel1l. settled position of law, 
44v' 

	

- 4. 	The applicant was working as Extra Departmental Branch 

Post Master, Areigudi Branch Post Office in account with Bheden 

Sub Office. He was put off duty on 13.3.1992 and disciplinary 

proceedings were initiated against him. The first point urqed 

by the applicant is that charges were fraxned against him nine 

months after he was put off duty and there was avoidable delay. 

Respondents have stated in Para-3 of their counter that there 
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s no avoid.ble delay and the time was taken for verification 

of the records of the Branch Office, in view of lapses of the 

applicant which came into light. In view of the above, de1y of 

nine months in franiig the charge against the applicant would not 

in any way invalidate the proceedings. 

5. 	The secOnd ground urged by the applicant is that on 

receipt of the charges he asked the Disciplinary Authority to 

furnish copies of ralevant documents, but this prayer was rejected 

in order dated 5.1.1993 (Annexure-'.8), in which he was informed 

that copies of the statement of witnesses could not be supplied 

to him and he wuld be given reasonable opportunity at the proper 

stage of the of inquiry. The Respondents have stated that written 

statement of one witness viz., Shri S.N.Rar was shown to the 

applicant and the applicant perused the Same with his assisting 

Government servant (A.G.S.) and took extract of the statement 

on 8.7.1993, applicant has stated that in his letter dated 

15.12.1992 he had asked for supply of copies of the documents, 

but these have not been given to him. This letter is at Annexure-7. 

From this we find that the applicant has not indicated precisely 

as to the documents which he wanted to be supplied to him. In 

the Original Application also he has not mentioned about the 

*~Jjr- nature of the documents which he wanted and he was denied and 

as to how by such denial he was prejudiced. In view of this it 

cannot be held that the specific document asked for by the 

applicant was denied and he was thereby prejudiced. The only 

mention made by the applicant is regarding statement of One 

S,N,Kax and Respondents have adequately replied to this point. 

In Nyiew of this we hold that this contention is without any 

merit and the same is, therefore, rejected. 
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6, 	Before proceeding further, it would be hecessary to 

note the two charges which were alleged against the applicant. 

The 1st charge IS that the applicant fradulently withdrew Rs.500/-, 

R.300/- and Ps.50/- on 10.9.1991, 20.9,1991 and 28.9.1991, 

respectively from the Savings Bank 2ccount No.10222146 of one 

Jae Pradhan and thereby violated the provision of Rule-133(1) 

and Rule 134 (iv). The 2nd charge is that he made fradulent 

withdrawal of .1600/- on 10.2.1992 from Savings Bank Account 

No.10222807 standing in the name of one Gokul Dash and thereby 

violated the departmental rules and instructions, The applicant 

denied the charges and therefore, Inquiring Officer and the 

Presenting Officer were appointed. The applicant has taken the 

stand that the Disciplinary Authority appointed the Inquiring 

Officer and the Presenting Officer on 23.2.1993, after the 

applicant filed Original Application 140.329/92. Respondents have 
in 

denied this and have Stated thatLo.A.329/9 2 the applicant had 

prayed for quashing the order of put off duty. In any case, 

h e charge sheet was issued on 15.12.1992 and the applicant 

iS given 10 days time to file his explanation/written statement 

:nd the Inquiring Officer and the Presenting Officer were appoints 

fter this period of 10 days was over. In view of this no 

. 	illegality is involved in this. With regard to 1st charge, the 

a4.)plicant has Stated that the deponent Jaga Pradhan was examined 

h' the prosecution, but he was not availeble on the next day 

for cross-exajnination. After several adjournnients the Presenting 

Officer indicated that he was  not in a position to prode Jaga 

adhan for cross-examination. Applicant has stated that as 

Jpa Pradhan was not prothred for cross examination his evidence 

sh2 c, hv hn iqnored for the purpose of coming to a finding 
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r with regard to charge No.1. Respondents in Para-12 of their 

counter have stated that the stand of the applicant that Japa 

Pradhans evidence in chief should havebeen ignored is untenable, 

because Japa Pradhan had disowned his signature on the withdrawal 

while he was examining by the prosecution. From the counter of 

the 1sj6r 	it does appear as if the evidence of Japa Pradhan 

was taken into consideration even though he was not stjected 

to cross examination. On this point we have gone through the 

inquiry report carefully and we find that Inquiring Officer in 

Para-6 of his report has indicated that as Japa Pradhan was droppec 

from cross examination his deposition is not being discussed. 

In view of this it is clear that the Inquiring Officer has not 

taken into consideration the evidence given by Japa Pradhan in 

course of his examination in chief. This contention of the 

petitioner is also therefore, held to be without any merit. 

On this point it has to be noted that the charge against the 

applicant was for fradulent withdrawal of R2.850/- on three dates 

as indicated in the charge sheet. It is also on the record that 

on 28,9,1991 the applicant paid Rs.850/-, i.e., the total of the 

three withdrawal amount to the Account Holder • In the context 

of this the point for consideration before the Inquiring Officer 

is whether the applicant has fradulently withdrawn the above 

said amount on the three dates as mentioned in the charge sheet. 

The Inquiring Officer after examining the withdrawal slips, 

purportedly signed by Japa Pradhanwás of the view that discrepancy 

in the signatures is quite apparent and Japa .Pradhan could not 

have signed on thoSe slips. In view of this it cannot be said 

that the findings of the Inquiring Officer that the applicant 

has with&an thos• arro'jnts of 	85O/ is b7-,SC_A  on no 	iflC 



1 	 6 

r 
The applicant has made a point that those withdrawal slips 

were not sent for opinion of the Handwriting Expert and therefore, 

these should not have been brought on record. We are not inclined 

to accept this contention, because in a departmental proceedings 

strict rules of evidence are not applicable and when the Inquiring 

Officer has cOme to a finding that the withdrawalslips have been 

made out by the applicant and the Disciplinary Authority has 

also accepted the same findings, we see no reason to differ from 

the above findings. The contention of the applicant with regard 

to 1st charge is therefore, held to be without any merit and 

the same is, therefore, rejected. 

AS regards the 2nd charge. Inquiring Officer has 

noted that the applicant deposited the amount of Rs.1600/- along 

with interest (In total .1650/-) later on voluntarily. He has 

also dielie?ed the stand of the applicant that this amount w, s 

deposited surrept-lously by the E.D.D.A. one Lingaraju in 

order 'to 	cOflCt evidence against the appliant. He 

also reieted 	i 1 tand of the applicant thit an arrount of 

Rs.1700/- was paid to one Gokul. Pradhan, which the applicant 

has stated that on his threatenin hc h:s dofl S..' 1:j t 

obtaining the receipt and the quirLn officer c:.m& to 

finding holding the applicant guilty of the charge. From 

these it is held that the Disciplinary Authority has ened 

the evidence and the findings of the Inquiring Officer in 

detail and has come to his independent finding supp-ort& by 

elaborate reasonings. In view of this we find no reason to 

interfere with the findings of the Disciplinary Authority 

The last point urged by the petitioner is that 

the punishrrcnt i jusod is d ptO?OiOflL 	nd therefore, 
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s2 b 	ed. Considering the facts anrl  

crcurnstance5 of the case, we do not think that thu 

mposed on the applicant is in any way dispropertiin 	;u 

note that the applicant had been appointed as E.D.B.P.M. only 

in 1990 and these lapses caine to the notice of the departrnent 

cuthorities almost within a year of his joining a responsible 

ost at a  position of trust. In consideration of the above 

this Contention is also rejected 

In the result therefore, we hold that the ap1int 

has not been able to make out a case for any of the reliefs 

prayed for. The O.A. is therefore, held to be without any 

merit and the same is therefore, reiected ç  but without 

order as to costs. 

L 
(G .USIMJ&AJ4) 
MiMBER (JUDICIi.) 

rsd'MNH SOMY r 

B. K. SAHOO// 


